
OFFICIAL

CABINET

Monday 16 December 2019
9.30 am
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillor Evans OBE, Chair
Councillor Pete Smith, Vice Chair
Councillors Haydon, Coker, Dann, Lowry, Penberthy, Jon Taylor, Laing and Kate Taylor.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Warspite 
Room, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 
recording for the webcast.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - Get Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Claire Daniells
T 01752  305155
E Claire.Daniells@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk
Published 06 December 2019

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


OFFICIAL

Cabinet

Agenda

Part I  (Public Meeting)

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for absence submitted by Cabinet Members.

2. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 1 - 2)

Cabinet Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items 
on this agenda.  A flowchart providing guidance on interests is attached to assist 
councillors.

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10)

To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 11 
November 2019.

4. Questions from the Public  

To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution.

Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 
Unit, Plymouth City Council, Ballard House, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ, or email to 
democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be received at least five clear 
working days before the date of the meeting.

5. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

6. Leader's Announcements 

7. Monthly Activity Round Up  

8. Pledge Update (to follow)  

9. Declaration on Climate Emergency (to follow)  

10. Bereavement Services - Legal Structures and Arrangements 
(to follow) 

11. Risk Management Strategy  (Pages 11 - 36)

mailto:DEMOCRATICSUPPORT@plymouth.gov.uk


OFFICIAL



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

DECLARING INTERESTS – QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF

   No  Yes

No Yes

  

  

D
P
I

Does the business relate to or is it likely to affect a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI)?  This will include 
the interests of a spouse or civil partner (and co-habitees):

 any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation that they carry on for profit or gain
 any sponsorship that they receive including contributions to their expenses as a councillor or the 

councillor’s election expenses from a Trade Union
 any land licence or tenancy they have in Plymouth
 any current contracts leases or tenancies  between the Council and them
 any current contracts leases or tenancies  between the Council and any organisation with land in 

Plymouth in they are a partner, a paid Director, or have a relevant interest in its shares and 
securities

 any organisation which has land or a place of business in Plymouth and in which they have a 
relevant interest in its shares or its securities

What matters are being discussed?

P
r
i
v
a
t
e

I
n
t
e
r
e
s
t

Does the business affect the well-being or financial position of (or relate to the approval, consent, licence or 
permission) for:

 a member of your family or 
 any person with whom you have a close association; or
 any organisation of which you are a member or are involved in its management (whether or not 

appointed to that body by the council).  This would include membership of a secret society and 
other similar organisations.

Yes           No You can speak and vote

 

Yes No

Speak to Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting to avoid risk of allegations of corruption 
or bias

Declare interest and leave (or obtain 
a dispensation)

Declare the interest and speak and 
vote 

Will it confer an advantage or disadvantage on your family, close associate or an organisation 
where you have a private interest more than it affects other people living or working in the 
ward?

C
a
b
i
n
e
t

Cabinet members must declare and give brief details about any conflict of interest* relating to the matter to 
be decided and leave the room when the matter is being considered. Cabinet members may apply to the 
Monitoring Officer for a dispensation in respect of any conflict of interest.

*A conflict of interest is a situation in which a councillor’s responsibility to act and take decisions impartially, 
fairly and on merit without bias may conflict with his/her personal interest in the situation or where s/he may 
profit personally from the decisions that s/he is about to take.

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Monday 11 November 2019

OFFICIAL

Cabinet

Monday 11 November 2019

PRESENT:

Councillor Evans OBE, in the Chair.
Councillor P Smith, Vice Chair.
Councillors Haydon, Coker, Dann, Lowry, Penberthy, Jon Taylor, Laing and Kate Taylor.

The meeting started at 1pm and finished at 3.50pm.

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 
www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

56. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

57. Minutes  

The minutes of the meeting held on 08 October 2019 were agreed as a true and accurate 
record. 

58. Questions from the Public  

There were no questions from members of the public. 

59. Chair's Urgent Business  

There was no urgent business from the Chair. 

60. Leader's Announcements  

The Leader, Councillor Evans OBE made the following announcements:

 Councillor Penberthy received an award from the Local Government Information 
Unit Awards under the Innovation and Transformation section and was commended 
for his balanced approach to risk, and his work on the City Challenge Fund;

 The opening of the Barcode complex which houses the third largest Imax cinema in 
the UK;

 The arrival of figureheads at the Box – the biggest conservation project of this kind in 
the UK;

 Commencement of work on Oceansgate phase two;
 A 126 Bed hotel has been announced for Millbay

Page 3 Agenda Item 3

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


OFFICIAL

 Securing of £700k of funding to host the British Arts Show in 2021; 
 A planning application to be submitted prior to Christmas for Langage phase three; 
 Broadley Park – work will start on site in January 2020 on a project which will 

develop 22,500 sq. ft. 
 Plymouth International Business Park which will develop 20,000sq ft. 
 Work at Brunel Plaza continues with planning consent now granted to the University 

of Plymouth for a change of use for Intercity House to become the Faculty for 
Medical Sciences;  

 Mount Batten Watersports Centre is being reimagined to do more to encourage 
participation. Councillors Derek and Goslin are driving a piece of work to encourage 
greater participation of young people on the water. Cabinet will be updated in March 
on progress;

 The Council has be shortlisted for four Local Government Chronicle Awards 
including team of the year for the Joint Local Plan team; Community Involvement for 
the City Change Fund; the Housing award for Plan for Homes and for the 
entrepreneurial work for the Plymouth Family of Companies; 

 Congratulations were offered for the exceptional memorial service conducted on 
Plymouth Hoe yesterday; thanks were extended to the Council staff and the 
volunteers who supported the event. 

61. Monthly Activity Round Up  

Councillor Kate Taylor, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care made the 
following announcement:

 Last week saw the launch of the culinary care cookbook, a collaboration between 
Plymouth City Council, City College Plymouth and Plymouth College of Art. The 
book brings together a selection of favourite recipes, offering choice and variety and 
acting as a resource library for care homes. 

Councillor Haydon, Cabinet Member for Customer Focus and Community Safety made the 
following announcements:

 A consultation has been launched regarding Public Space Protection Orders to tackle 
alcohol related antisocial behaviour. The proposal is not a ban on consuming alcohol 
outside in the city but to tackle antisocial behaviour and keep residents safe;

 The Best Bar None awards take place tomorrow evening with awards being given to 
establishments for being safe places to drink. All of these establishments took part in 
the Purple Flag Award.

 The new crematorium will be situated on 7.1 hectares of space next to the Drake 
Memorial Park Cemetery. This new development has yet to be named and 
suggestions are welcome to be sent to the bereavement team; the site is due to open 
in summer 2021. 

Page 4



OFFICIAL

Councillor Lowry, Cabinet Member for Finance made the following announcements:

 There are currently 450 CCTV cameras in Plymouth and investment in these 
continues, particularly on housing estates and in anti-social behaviour hotspots. 
Recently a number of additional cameras have been installed both to tackle anti-social 
behaviour and to monitor traffic flow. 

Councillor Dann, Cabinet Member for Environment and Street Scene made the following 
announcements:

 Attendance at a recent International Air Quality Summit saw the importance of 
urgent action to eliminate air pollution highlighted as a national priority. Since a 
Climate Emergency was called by the Council actions have already been underway 
such as the replacement of our fleet to electric vehicles and improved pedestrian 
access; cycle lanes will be a priority going forward; 

 The Plymouth Waterfront Partnership has received a special recognition award for 
their work on the elimination of single use plastics.

Councillor Coker, Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure made the 
following announcements:

 Plymouth City Council has been shortlisted for the People’s Award for Transport 
Planning for the Plymotion initiative – 13 per cent of those residents engaged with by 
the programme are now cycling where they wouldn’t have before and 22 per cent 
are leaving their car at home. Plymotion have also engaged with 2300 employees in 
44 workplaces to talk to them about sustainable travel. Free bus travel has also been 
negotiated, working with Jobcentre Plus this has supported people to attend 
interviews, with over 50 individuals securing employment. 

Councillor Jon Taylor, Cabinet Member for Education, Transformation and Skills made the 
following announcements:

 The procurement tender for the full fibre network will go to tender this week, this is 
an important investment in the city’s infrastructure; 

  The Customer Advocacy Service will be launched in December - this service will 
assist those individuals who cannot access digital services. The service will also act as 
a signpost to offer help and support to those who could access digital services with 
the right support and training;

 There has been some positive news on school funding with removal of the gains cap. 
However, a report from the National Education Union predicts that the vast majority 
of constituencies will see schools with less funding in 2020 than they had in 2015. 
Cabinet will receive a report once further detail is known - a select committee has 
also been established;

 There is still concern over funding for maintained nurseries given the vital role they 
play, a report will be taken to Full Council in due course. 

Page 5



OFFICIAL

Councillor Penberthy, Cabinet Member for Housing and Cooperative Development made 
the following announcements:

 In respect of the award nominations, Plan for Homes 3 is currently underway; 5563 
new homes were delivered in 5 years under phase one and two, 1529 of which were 
affordable homes;

 The topping out ceremony at Millbay took place last week at the Abbeyfield site, this 
scheme will provide specialist homes for older people with a wealth of onsite 
facilities, especially for those living with dementia;

 Planning permission has been granted for five socially rented bungalows with planning 
permission for a further five submitted. These homes will help local older people to 
downsize to homes that meet their needs and remain in the community;

 The Make a Change campaign has been launched and 14 referrals have already been 
received from people reporting rough sleepers. The ‘Tap to Give’ points are also in 
operation for donations to nominated homeless charities in Plymouth; 

 The numbers of people in temporary accommodation has reduced from 170 to 148 
and as this point there are no children living in Bed and Breakfast accommodation; 

 As part of the work on co-operatives, Plymouth Arts Centre will be screening a 
special showing of the Rochdale Pioneers this week and It’s a Wonderful Life in 
December. 

 The Social Enterprise Festival will take place during the latter part of November.
 Crowdfund Plymouth has secured a global award for our work as an engaged city. 

This has involved funding of 80 projects, attracting 8697 supporters who otherwise 
may not have known these projects existed, raising well over £1.5m.

Councillor Pete Smith, Deputy Leader made the following announcements:

 The annual bonfire celebration recently took place on Plymouth Hoe and attracted in 
the region of 20,000 people. Positive feedback was received from the emergency 
services on the reduction in demand due to the provision of this communal event;

 A PA system is due to be installed across the waterfront which will allow the public 
to be kept informed in the event of an emergency; 

 The Illuminate festival commences on the 28 November and runs to 01 December, 
this marks the beginning of the Mayflower 2020 celebrations; 

 Plymouth has been awarded the National Diving Championships for 2020 taking place 
in the Life Centre; 

 Refurbishment of the Elizabethan House is well underway with traditional techniques 
being applied to renovate this historic building; the house is on track to reopen in 
2020. 

62. Scrutiny Recommendations: Impact of Brexit on Plymouth  

The Leader, Councillor Evans OBE invited Councillor Winter, Chair of the Brexit, 
Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee to introduce the 
report on Scrutiny Recommendations: Impact of Brexit on Plymouth.

Page 6



OFFICIAL

Following a discussion, Cabinet agreed to:

 seek a response to the letter written by Councillor Evans OBE, Leader of the 
Council to the Rt Hon Robert Jenrick MP, Secretary of State for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government regarding the potential impact of Brexit on the 
City of Plymouth;

 seek a formal response from the city’s three MPs regarding the support and 
assistance they are providing to the City Council with Brexit-related issues;

 seek clarification on the methodology behind the initial assessment undertaken by 
central Government which had not identified Plymouth as a Strategic Port, and 
request a reassessment, acknowledging that Plymouth is a growing port city.

 

63. Completed Pledges Report  

Councillor Mark Lowry, Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report on completed 
pledges. 

Following the completion of a further 6 pledges in October, the total number of pledges 
completed is 60 out of 100. 

After a discussion, Cabinet agreed to:

 Note the completion of pledges 6, 56, 64 46, 50 and 53 in October 2019, bringing 
the total number of completed pledges to 60.

64. Corporate Performance, Capital & Revenue Monitoring Report 2019/20 - 
Quarter 2  

Councillor Lowry, Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the Corporate Performance, 
Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report 2019/20 – Quarter 2.

In terms of performance against the Corporate Plan, this report provides analysis as at the 
end of September 2019 of performance against the Council’s key performance indicators 
(KPIs), providing a detailed performance update against the Corporate Plan priorities.

The Revenue and Capital report outlines the finance monitoring position of the Council as at 
the end of September 2019. The primary purpose of this report is to detail how the Council 
is delivering against its financial measures using its capital and revenue resources, to approve 
relevant budget variations and virements, and to report new schemes approved in the capital 
programme

Following a discussion, Cabinet agreed to:
 Note the Corporate Plan Quarter Two Performance Report and consider the 

implications for delivery of the Council’s priorities;
 Note the current revenue monitoring position and action plans in place to 

reduce/mitigate shortfalls; 

Page 7



OFFICIAL

 Approves the non-delegated virements which have occurred since 1 July 2019;
 Recommend to Council that the Capital Budget 2019-2024 is revised to £845.354m 

(as shown in Table 5 of the Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report 2019/20 Quarter 
2).

65. Joint Arrangements: Torbay Council Children's Services (to follow)  

Councillor Laing, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People introduced the report on 
Joint Arrangements: Torbay Council Children’s Services. The Director for Children’s 
Services then provided an overview of the proposals and the options considered. This was 
following an annual stocktake meeting held early in October 2019 between both local 
authorities and the Department for Education.

Following a discussion, Cabinet agreed:
 That the joint arrangement for the provision of children’s services between Plymouth 

and Torbay Councils be drawn to a close by mutual agreement with effect from the 
end of January 2020, in recognition of the need to revert to a full time, dedicated 
Director of Children’s Services (DCS) in Torbay and to establish equivalent DCS 
capacity in Plymouth.

66. Healthy Weight Declaration  

Councillor Kate Taylor, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, introduced the 
Healthy Weight Declaration.  
 
The ‘Healthy Weight Declaration’ sets out a number of commitments to support 
development of a Healthy City; produced by Food Active, this has been adopted by Public 
Health England, and provides a national benchmark on how serious local authority areas are 
in tackling this issue

Following a discussion, Cabinet agreed that:
 The Council makes the Healthy Weight Declaration communicating the consistent 

progress which has been made as a result of the Plymouth Plan, Thrive Plymouth and 
other health related strategies in the city. 

 The Council commits to continuing to prioritise healthy lifestyles in the city through 
progressing the 14 commitments of the declaration

 The Council commits to progressing the three local commitments 
 The Council agree to support the delivery of the action plan

67. Adoption of Highways Permitting Scheme (to follow)  

Councillor Coker, Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure introduced the 
report on the Adoption of Highways Permitting Scheme. 

Under the new permitting scheme anyone wishing to carry out works on the public highway 
must initially apply to the City Council as Highway Authority for permission. As such the 
Highway Authority can refuse, approve and place conditions on each notice.

Page 8



OFFICIAL

Following a discussion, Cabinet agreed: 

 For the Council to proceed to the statutory consultation process;
 That following the consultation process, any objections or comments are considered 

by the Cabinet Member Strategic Planning & Infrastructure and delegated authority is 
provided to the Head of Plymouth Highways to proceed to adopt the Plymouth City 
Council Permit Scheme.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

Cabinet

Date of meeting: 16 December 2019
Title of Report: Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy
Lead Member: Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance)
Lead Strategic Director: Giles Perritt (Assistant Chief Executive)
Author: Julie Hosking
Contact Email: Julie.hosking@plymouth.gov.uk
Your Reference: SM/JKH
Key Decision: No
Confidentiality: Part I - Official

Purpose of Report

The Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy provides a comprehensive framework and process 
designed to support members and officers in ensuring that the council is able to fully discharge its risk 
management responsibilities. The Strategy details the process of identifying and evaluating risks and the 
reporting structure.

The strategy is reviewed annually to ensure it remains current and fit for purpose. A copy of the latest 
version, which was approved by the Audit and Governance Committee on 23 September 2019, is 
attached at appendix A.

Recommendations and Reasons
That Cabinet:
 Agree the Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy 2019-21

Reason: Risk management is a statutory requirement under the Local Government Act 1999 and forms 
part of the Statement of Internal Control within the Annual Governance Statement.

Alternative options considered and rejected
Effective risk management processes are an essential element of internal control and as such are an 
important element of good corporate governance. For this reason alternative options are not 
applicable.

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan
Maintaining sound systems of internal control and risk management en

Minutes of the meeting


 

Cabinet Monday 16 December 2019 

OFFICIAL 

Cabinet 
 

Monday 16 December 2019 

 
PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Evans OBE, in the Chair. 

Councillor Pete Smith, Vice Chair (Chair for first part of meeting). 

Councillors Haydon, Coker, Dann, Penberthy, Jon Taylor, Laing and Kate Taylor. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Lowry 

 

Also in attendance:  Tracey Lee (Chief Executive), Andy Ralphs (Service Director of Customer 

and Corporate Services), Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health), Anthony Payne (Strategic 

Director for Place), Paul Barnard (Service Director for Planning and Infrastructure), Giles Perritt 

(Assistant Chief Executive), Andrew Loton (Senior Performance Advisor), David Northey (Head 

of Integrated Finance), Julie Hosking (Corporate Risk Advisor), Rob Sowden (Performance 

Advisor) and Amelia Boulter (Democratic Advisor). 

  

The meeting started at 9.30 am and finished at 10.16 am. 

 
Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future 

meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the 

minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

1. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

2. Minutes   

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2019 were agreed as a true and accurate 

record. 

 

3. Questions from the Public   
 

There were no questions from members of the public. 

 

4. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There was no urgent business form the Chair. 

 

5. Leader's Announcements   

 

Councillor Pete Smith (Deputy Leader) reported that this was a good time to reflect on 

what this administration had achieved in 2019 and to look ahead to 2020.  These were some 

of the achievements in 2019: 

 

 Range Head Office - completed creating over 500 jobs; 

 Barcode – the UKs only city centre leisure scheme and third largest IMAX; 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


 

OFFICIAL 

 Oceansgate – fully let phase 1 and phase 2 commenced; 

 Barden – secured 400 jobs; 

 Smart Sound/MBTC – launched new in sea test range; 

 Mayflower 400/Illuminate; 

 The Box Figureheads – 14 refurbished figureheads would feature in the BOX, 

securing a 22m worldwide audience from the Times to Classic Boat owner; 

 £12m Direct Development programme – completed phase 2 of Herder Court 

and approval to start phase 3; 

 Millbay Hotel – committed to forward fund the next stage of regeneration in 

Millbay; 

 Brunel Plaza Anchor Tennant – secured Plymouth University’s £40m 

investment for Brunel Plaza; 

 British Land Investment – secured a further £20m investment into New 

George Street and Old Town Street on the back of a £9m investment in 

public realm; 

 National Marine Park – secured government recognition as the UK’s first 

National Marine Park; 

 Funding – secured £45.6m of funding including ACE, Creative Development 

Fund and Future High Streets Fund; 

 Conde Nast – Plymouth was in their top ten worldwide locations to visit in 

2020. 

 

It was reported that the following developments would take place in 2020: 

 

 Mayflower 400 – as we enter the limelight of the world stage with music, 

dance, light, art, literature sport, heritage, science and education; 

 The Box - 

 the building to be completed early in the new year; 

 gallery fit out by April; 

 shortly announce catering partner; 

 receive the Mammouth; 

 announce programme of events; 

 open in Spring date to be confirmed after Christmas. 

 Brunel Plaza – improvements to the concourse; 

 Herder Court Phase 3, Plymouth International and Broadley Park – 

commence work on site at 3 with new direct developments in 2020 creating 

70,000ft2 of new industrial and office units; 

 Derry’s Building and BHS – have enabled these old department stores to be 

repurposed to be completed in 2020. 

 Derriford District Centre – bring forward the next phase of the development; 

 Public Realm – start on site with the £9m transformation of Old Town Street 

connecting the City Centre to the Barcode and enabling £20m investment 

from British Land; 

 Mountbatten Centre – will appoint consultants to take forward the next 

phase of development of the Mount batten Centre; 

 Plan For Fishing – will adopt a plan for fishing to protect and grow this 

important industry; 



 

OFFICIAL 

 Visitor Plan adoption/Cultural Strategy refresh – will adopt the Visitor plan 

and begin the process of refreshing the Cultural Strategy; 

 Cruise Ships – will welcome 12 cruise ships in 2020 including the iconic 

Disney Magic; 

 Phoenix Wharf completed - a new leisure destination and public access for 

the first time in many years; 

 Millbay Boulevard – will complete the £5.5m regeneration scheme 

reconnecting the waterfront and the City Centre; 

 Melville Building at Royal William Yard – work to continue on the 

regeneration of Melville with the arrival of Everyman Cinema; 

 Devonport Market Hall – the world’s biggest immersive dome will open; 

 Creative Development Fund – will provide a new comprehensive business 

support programme for creative businesses; 

 Pipeline – will continue to bring forward the Civic, Colin Campbell Court, 

Bath Street, Wollwell, Weston Mill and Oceansgate phase 3. 

 

6. Monthly Activity Round Up   

 

Councillor Coker, Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure made the 

following announcement: 

 

 Charles Cross Scheme completed on time and on schedule.  Thanks were 

given to the strategic transport scheme, the contractors Balfour Beatty and to 

the local residents and commuters whilst this scheme was being completed. 

 

Councillor Haydon, Cabinet Member for Customer Focus and Community Safety made the 

following announcements: 

 

 that following a range of actions carried out by the environmental team and 

increased signage in problem areas with dog fouling they were in the process 

of making their first prosecution; 

 that the trading standards teams had overseen two big seizures of illegal 

tobacco and counterfeit products with a street value of £250k.  Thanks were 

given to both teams. 

 

Councillor Jon Taylor, Cabinet Member for Education, skills and Transformation made the 

following announcements: 

 

 the school admission arrangements for 2021 were currently out for 

consultation and inviting parents to have their say.  Consultation ends on 19 

January 2020. 

 

Councillor Kate Taylor, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care made the 

following announcement: 

 

 this year 4 health and wellbeing hubs have been opened and a further hub in 

Stirling Road opening on 23 January 2020;  



 

OFFICIAL 

 the Independence at Home and the new arrangements began on 1 December 

2019.  The service was rated good which was the highest rating for a first 

inspection.  Thanks were given to the Independence at Home team. 
 

Councillor Pete Smith, Deputy Leader gave thanks to the election team following the recent 

general election. 

 

7. Pledge Update   

 

Councillor Pete Smith, Deputy Leader reported that the total number of completed pledges 

to an impressive 61 out of the 100 pledges and there was a plan to complete all pledges by 

2022.  The Deputy Leader invited Councillor Coker, Cabinet Member Strategic Planning and 

Infrastructure to provide an update on Pledge 22 which backs the campaign for upgrades to 

the A38 within Plymouth and supports the long-term aspiration for the M5 to be extended 

to Plymouth.  

 

It was reported that they would continue to lobby the 3 MPs to hold the Secretary of State 

for Transport account and to recognise the measures required for the A38. 

 

Cabinet agreed to note the completion of Pledge 22 in November 2019, bringing the total 

for completed pledges to 61. 

 

8. Declaration on Climate Emergency   

 

Councillor Dann, Cabinet Member for Environment and Street Scene and introduced the 

report.  It was reported that: 

 

 in March they made a commitment and unanimously declared a climate 

emergency and to meet the zero carbon challenge by 2030.  This would require 

significant work; 

 there were two plans, the Climate Emergency Action Plan and Corporate 

Carbon Reduction Plan and these plans would be shared at Full Council this 

afternoon; 

 there was a need to have citywide approach to bring carbon emissions down and 

this was a massive agenda for city. 

 

Cabinet agreed to - 

 

1. Note the progress that has been made since the declaration on climate emergency. 

2. Approve the Corporate Carbon Reduction Action Plan 2019-2024 and recommend 

to Full Council to support and endorse. 

3. Approve the 2019 Climate Emergency Action Plan and recommend to Full Council to 

support and endorse. 

4. Recommend to Council that the provisions of the Corporate Carbon Reduction Plan 

20192024 and 2019 Climate Emergency Action Plan are incorporated into the next 

revisions of the Corporate Plan and Medium Term Financial Plan. 

5. Recommend to Council to review the Corporate Carbon Reduction Plan 2019-2024 

and 2019 Climate Emergency Action Plan every year and review the Climate 

Emergency work as part of the annual reporting on the Plymouth Plan. 



 

OFFICIAL 

6. Refer the Corporate Carbon Reduction Plan 2019-2024 and 2019 Climate 

Emergency Action Plan to the Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee. 

7. Delegate the implementation of the Corporate Carbon Reduction Plan 2019-2024 

and 2019 Climate Emergency Action Plan to the Director of Place as the appointed 

Senior Responsible Officer but integrated across every Council department through 

a Climate Emergency Board led by Corporate Management Team members that 

meets bi-monthly. 

 

(Councillor Evans OBE chaired the meeting from this point onwards.) 

 

9. Bereavement Services - Legal Structures and Arrangements   

 

Councillor Haydon, Cabinet Member for Customer Focus and Community Safety introduced 

the item and reported that this was a state of the art crematorium on the eastern edge of 
the city 

 

Ruth Harrell, Director of Public Health and David Northey, Head of Integrated Finance were 

also present for this item and it was reported that the new crematorium was an ideal 

opportunity to look at this service and to ensure that people were supported during a time 

of real need.  They wanted to get the technical structures right and by  forming a charity fits 

with the cooperative principles as well as delivering services in the best way possible and 

maximising the funding. 

 

Councillor Haydon gave thanks to all the staff involved with this project. 

 

Cabinet agreed to – 

 

1. Approve the creation of a Company Limited by Guarantee with Charitable Status. 

2. Endorse the proposed name of the entity as Plymouth Crematoria. 

3. Approve the Business Case for the creation of the new entity, including the approval 

of the leasing of the bereavement estate (the “assets”) from PCC to the new entity. 

4. Nominate the Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer) as Member Representative 

of the Charity and to exercise all voting rights on behalf of the council (subject to 

Key Decisions being reserved to the Leader/Cabinet) and bring back a future Report 

to Cabinet setting out the detailed governance arrangement required to protect, 

safeguard, and effectively manage the council’s interest in the new bereavement 

model. 

5. Note the endorsement from Co-ops UK that confirms that the proposed new legal 

entity will be eligible for membership as an Associate Member of Co-ops UK. 

 

10. Risk Management Strategy   

 

Councillor Evans, Leader introduced this item and highlighted the importance of the Risk 

Management Strategy.  Julie Hosking, Corporate Risk Advisor and Rob Sowden, Performance 
Advisor further reported that the strategy has been place for the last 17 years and includes 

step by step guidance, scoring risk, the monitoring and review of risk and identified 

departmental risk champions. 

 

Cabinet agreed the Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy.


